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April 24, 2001

Robert Brennan, Councilmember

City of Arvin

Post Office Box 463

Arvin, CA 93203

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-090

Dear Mr. Brennan:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as an Arvin City Council member under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to comment on any conduct or decisions that have already taken place.

QUESTION

As a council member, may you participate in decisions of the Arvin City Council that may materially affect your domestic partner, his business, or sources of income to his business?

CONCLUSION

Based on the facts which you provided, you may participate in decisions that materially affect your domestic partner, his business, and/or sources of income to his business.

FACTS


You are a council member in the City of Arvin.  You accepted your appointment to the Arvin City Council in November 2000.  On December 5, 2000, there was an issue on the council agenda regarding FEMA and reclassifying an existing flood zone.  Since your domestic partner, Randy Thompson, owns an insurance agency in the City of Arvin, you abstained from voting because you felt there might be a conflict of interest.  Your domestic partner’s agency has many clients in the City of Arvin who patronize his business for flood insurance.  You are not an employee of your domestic partner’s business nor are you a licensed insurance agent or broker.  


Presently, there is another issue in regard to insurance before the Arvin City Council.  You are currently negotiating the renewal of contract for Police Chief Terry Freeman, who is also a personal client of your domestic partner’s insurance agency.  The Mayor of Arvin, Juan Olivares, is pursuing you to abstain from partaking in the negotiations of the police chief’s contract because of your prior abstention on the insurance issue (FEMA).  He feels that it is a conflict of interest because the police chief is a client of your domestic partner’s insurance agency.  Since your domestic partner has the only insurance agency in the City of Arvin, he carries policies for many citizens, including city staff.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, Regulation 18700 sets out the following eight-step analysis.

1. Public Official

The conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to public officials. (Section 87100). As a member of the Arvin City Council, you are a “public official” subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

2. Conduct Covered
The conflict-of-interest provisions cover specific conduct: making, participating in making, or attempting to use one’s official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Section 87100).  Discussing and voting on a personnel contract is considered making, or participating in making, a governmental decision, and is therefore regulated by the Act. (Regulation 18702.1(a)(3).)

3. Identifying Relevant Economic Interests 

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  The “economic interests” from which conflicts of interest may arise are defined in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of such economic interests. Your questions suggest the possible application of four of them.  

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An indirect investment means, among other things, any investment owned by the official’s immediate family.  (Section 87103.) Section 82029 defines “immediate family” as “spouse and dependent children.”  Since Mr. Thompson is neither your spouse nor dependent child, this section is not implicated.

2. A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  Section 82030 defines “income” to include “any community property interest in the income of a spouse.”  For purposes of the Political Reform Act, you do not have a “community property” interest in income to Mr. Thompson. (DeRosa Advice Letter No. I-98-284, copy enclosed.)  Further, you have not disclosed any payment from Mr. Thompson, such as a loan to you, which results in income to you.  
3. A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.   (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)  However, gifts in a bona fide dating relationship or between spouses are disregarded.  (Section 82028(a)(3); Albuquerque Advice Letter, No. A-00-120.)

4. A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances (expenses, income, assets, or liabilities), as well as those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  Mr. Thompson is not a part of your “immediate family” as defined in the Act.  Thus, financial effects on Mr. Thompson caused by your governmental decisions will not result in a conflict of interest for you.

Absent an “economic interest” as defined in the Act, you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act.   Please note that our advice issued in response to your request is limited to obligations arising under the Act. You may wish to contact the Attorney General’s Office with respect to other provisions of law such as Government Code Section 1090.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace



Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





